

No. 21-3418

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY
C-8 PERSONAL INJURY LITIGATION

TRAVIS ABBOTT AND JULIE ABBOTT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division
Civil Case Nos. 2:17-CV-00998 & 2:13-MD-02433

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES TRAVIS AND JULIE ABBOTT AND
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Alison Borochoff-Porte
POLLOCK COHEN LLP
60 Broad St., 24th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(646) 827-6259
alison@pollockcohen.com

Gary A. Davis
DAVIS & WHITLOCK, P.C.
21 Battery Park Ave., Suite 206
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 622-0044
gadavis@enviroattorney.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, *Amici Curiae* Law Professors make the following disclosures:

1. No *amicus* is a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation.
2. There is no publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal or *amicus*, that has a financial interest in the outcome.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE APPLICATION OF NON-MUTUAL OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IS DISCRETIONARY AND GUIDED BY FAIRNESS CONSIDERATIONS	4
A. The doctrine of issue preclusion.....	4
B. The policy goals of issue preclusion	6
II. OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL CAN BE APPLIED TO BELLWETHER TRIALS IN MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS	9
A. Judges use bellwether trials to produce information about key issues in the litigation	10
B. Bellwether trials can also resolve common issues in an MDL.....	11
C. MDL judges already use preclusion doctrines or their analogues to resolve mass tort litigation <i>against</i> plaintiffs	13
D. Whether bellwether trials can be given preclusive effect depends on context.....	16
1. Common issues are good candidates for issue preclusion	16
2. The number and selection process of bellwether trials needed for issue preclusion to apply is a fact-intensive inquiry	18

- 3. A general verdict can be issue preclusive if the plaintiff's win is dependent on proving that issue as a predicate to success..... 22

III. A CATEGORICAL RULE AGAINST THE APPLICATION OF NON-MUTUAL OFFENSIVE COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IN MASS TORT MDLS IS INCONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	23
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association</i> , 19 Cal. 2d 807 (1942).....	6
<i>Bifolck v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 936 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16, 26
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	3, 4, 5
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	17
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Air Crash at Detroit Metropolitan Airport</i> , 776 F. Supp. 316 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	25, 26
<i>In re Air Crash at Detroit Metropolitan Airport</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1204 (E.D. Mich. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster</i> , 86 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>In re Bendectin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company C-8 Personal Injury Litigation</i> , No. 2:13-MD-2433, 2019 WL 6310731 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019).....	10, 12

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation, No. 1:00-1898, MDL 1358, 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)..... 26

In re Mirena IUD Products Liability Litigation, 713 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2017) 15

In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Products Liability Litigation, 1:15-MD-2657, 2021 WL 2209871 (D. Mass. June 1, 2021) 14, 15

Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 21

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979) *passim*

Smith v. Securities and Exchange Commission, 129 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 1997) 5

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 88 (2008) 4

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016) 19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1407(b) 9

Other Authorities

Alexandra D. Lahav, *A Primer on Bellwether Trials*, 37 Rev. Litig. 185 (2018) 10, 11

Alexandra D. Lahav, *Bellwether Trials*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 576 (2008) 10

Brainerd Currie, *Civil Procedure: The Tempest Brews*, 53 Calif. L. Rev. 25 (1965) 6

Edward D. Cavanagh, *Offensive Non-Mutual Issue Preclusion Revisited*, 38 Rev. Litig. 281 (2019) 6

Edward K. Cheng, *When 10 Trials Are Better Than 1000: An Evidentiary Perspective on Trial Sampling*, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 955 (2012). 11

Elizabeth Chamblee Burch & Margaret S. Williams, *Perceptions of Justice in Multidistrict Litigation: Voices From The Crowd* (Aug. 6, 2021), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3900527> 3

Judge Eldon E. Fallon, *Bellwether Trials*, 89 UMKC L. Rev. 951 (2021) 10, 21

Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation—Judicial Business 2020, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/judicial-panel-multidistrict-litigation-judicial-business-2020> 3

Richard D. Freer, *Civil Procedure* § 11.3 (4th ed. 2017) 5

U.S. District Courts—Judicial Business 2020, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/us-district-courts-judicial-business-2020> 2, 3

Valerie P. Hans & Neil Vidmar, *The Verdict on Juries*, 91 *Judicature* 226 (2008)..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 49 23

Treatises

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 20.131 (2004)..... 13

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 20.132 (2004)..... 14

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 22.1 (2004)..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982) 23

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29 (1982) 8, 16, 26

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29(3) (1982)..... 7, 8

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29(4) (1982)..... 8, 17

William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 18:47 (5th ed.) 14
Wright, Miller & Cooper, 18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4421 (3d ed.).. 22
